impact to earnings based on hypothetical changes in interest rates.

The fair value of certain of our outstanding mortgage loans and related liabilities, MSRs, and certain investments are valued utilizing a discounted cash
flow analysis. The primary assumptions we utilize in these models include prepayment speeds, market discount rates, and credit default rates.

Our total market risk is impacted by a variety of other factors including market spreads and the liquidity of the markets. There are certain limitations
inherent in the sensitivity analysis presented, including the necessity to conduct the analysis based on a single point in time.

The sensitivities presented are hypothetical and should be evaluated with care. The effect on fair value of a 25 bps variation in assumptions generally
cannot be determined because the relationship of the change in assumptions to the fair value may not be linear. Additionally, the impact of a variation in a
particular assumption on the fair value is calculated while holding other assumptions constant. In reality, changes in one factor may lead to changes in
other factors, which could impact the above hypothetical effects.

141

Table of Contents

   June 30, 2021
   Down 25 bps   Up 25 bps
   (in thousands)
Increase (decrease) in assets
Reverse mortgage loans held for investment, subject to HMBS related obligations   $ 29,589   $ (30,004)
Mortgage loans held for investment, subject to nonrecourse debt:

Reverse mortgage loans   64,917   (62,262)
Fix & flip mortgage loans   385   (385)

Mortgage loans held for investment:
Reverse mortgage loans   7,793   (6,988)
Fix & flip mortgage loans   107   (107)
Agricultural loans   240   (240)

Mortgage loans held for sale:
Residential mortgage loans   25,311   (34,260)
SRL   1,071   (1,076)
Portfolio   615   (605)

Mortgage servicing rights   (17,641)   13,967
Other assets   2   (2)
Derivative assets:

Forward commitments and TBAs   1,043   (909)
Forward MBS   (7,983)   13,630
IRLCs   10,070   (9,505)

Total assets   $ 115,519   $(118,746)

Increase (decrease) in liabilities
HMBS related obligation   $ 26,901   $ (27,269)
Nonrecourse debt   22,402   (22,250)
Nonrecourse MSR financing liability   (3,275)   2,590
Derivative liabilities:

Forward MBS   (37,085)   44,157
Interest rate swaps and futures contracts   29,749   (29,749)

Total liabilities   $ 38,692   $ (32,521)

142

Table of Contents

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports
filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and
forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed
in our reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and